Downside risks to our DCF-based target price include 1) a
slowdown in Thai patient volume due to economic concerns;
2) regulatory risks from drug price and medical bill controls;
and 3) SSO provision expenses following limited budgets
from the SSO.

Event calendar
Date Event

Feb 2023 4Q22 results announcement

 Key assumptions
   2022E 2023E 2024E

 (%) (%) (%)

SSO volume growth 10 4 5

SSO revenue/patient growth 1 0 3

OPD volume growth (3) 7 4

OPD revenue/patient growth (4) 4 4

IPD volume growth 23 7 4

IPD revenue/patient growth (15) 4 4

 Source: FSSIA estimates

 Earnings sensitivity

 For every 1% increase in patient volume, we project 2023
earnings to rise by 2%, and vice versa, all else being
equal.

 For every 1% increase in EBITDA margin, we project
2023 earnings to rise by 3%, and vice versa, all else
being equal.

 Source: FSSIA estimates

Chularat Hospital   CHG TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

3 FINANSIA   9 FEBRUARY 2023

Exhibit 1: 4Q22 results preview

Year to Dec 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22E --------- Change --------- 2022E Change

  (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (q-q %) (y-y %) (THB m) (y-y %)

Revenue 3,866 3,571 2,784 2,026 1,897 (6) (51) 10,323 (12)

Cost of sales (Incl. depreciation) (1,523) (1,702) (1,497) (1,480) (1,358) (8) (11) (6,082) 3

Gross profit 2,343 1,869 1,288 546 539 (1) (77) 4,241 (28)

SG&A (117) (205) (223) (253) (253) 0 115 (945) 15

Operating profit 2,226 1,665 1,064 293 286 (3) (87) 3,296 (35)

Other operating income 69 67 68 74 74 0 7 280 9

Interest income 1 1 3 0 0 0 (76) 6 193

EBIT 2,295 1,732 1,136 367 360 (2) (84) 3,582 (32)

Interest expense (5) (3) (3) (4) (4) 0 (26) (7) (66)

EBT 2,290 1,729 1,133 364 356 (2) (84) 3,574 (32)

Income tax (426) (341) (226) (97) (46) (52) (89) (703) (30)

Minority interests (51) (31) (29) (8) (8) 0 (84) (76) n/a

Core profit 1,813 1,356 878 258 302 17 (83) 2,795 (34)

Extraordinaries

Net income 1,813 1,356 878 258 302 17 (83) 2,795 (34)

Core EPS (THB) 0.16 0.12 0.08 0.02 0.03 17 (83) 0.25 (34)

No of share (m) 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 0 0 11,000 0

Cost (Excl. depreciation) (1,431) (1,609) (1,402) (1,379) (1,255) (9) (12) (5,677) 3

Depreciation & amoritisation (92) (93) (95) (101) (103) 2 12 (405) 15

EBITDA 2,386 1,824 1,227 468 463 (1) (81) 3,981 (30)

Key ratios (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (ppt) (ppt) (%) (ppt)

Gross margin 61 52 46 27 28 1 (32) 41 (9)

SG&A/Revenue 3 6 8 12 13 1 10 9 2

EBITDA margin 62 51 44 23 24 1 (37) 39 (10)

Net profit margin 47 38 32 13 16 3 (31) 27 (9)

Operating stats (y-y %) (y-y %) (y-y %) (y-y %) (y-y %)

SSO revenue  53 4 12 54 n/a

SSO registered members ('000) 464 483 503 513 n/a

SSO revenue per head 45 (4) 1 38 n/a

Cash-OPD revenue 59 86 14 24 n/a

Cash-OPD visit number 7 34 3 13 n/a

Cash-OPD revenue per head 48 39 11 10 n/a

Cash-IPD revenue 5 70 40 14 n/a

Cash-IPD admission number (25) 20 15 56 n/a

Cash-IPD revenue per head 41 41 22 (27) n/a

Sources: CHG; FSSIA estimates

Chularat Hospital   CHG TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

4 FINANSIA   9 FEBRUARY 2023

Exhibit 2:  Non-Covid cash patient revenue  Exhibit 3: SSO revenue, quarterly

Note: Includes National Health Security Office (NHSO) revenue mainly from Heart Center
Sources: CHG; FSSIA estimates

Note: Includes additional gain from chronic disease treatments of THB50m in 4Q22E,
THB190m in 4Q21, THB25m in 3Q20, and THB74m in 3Q19
Sources: CHG; FSSIA estimates

Exhibit 4:  Covid-related revenue, quarterly  Exhibit 5: Quarterly core profit